UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF HAWAII
Inre Case No. 11-02371
Chapter 11
M WAIKIKI, LLC,
Debtor. Re: Docket No. 537

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
ON ESTIMATION OF MARRIOTT CLAIM

The debtor, M Waikiki LLC (the “Debtor”), filed a motion (docket no. 537)
to estimate, for purposes of voting and feasibility, Claim No. 79 filed by Marriott
Hotel Services, Inc. and Marriott International, Inc. (collectively “Marriott”). The
court conducted an evidentiary hearing on April 3-5 and 17-18, 2012. The
appearances of counsel were noted on the record. Closing briefs were filed on
May 1, 2012, and the final list of stipulated exhibits was filed on May 9, 2012.

Based on the evidence, the court makes the following

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Debtor owns a hotel (the “Hotel”) located at 1775 Ala Moana
Boulevard, in Waikiki.
2. Marriott is one of the largest and most successful hotel management

companies in the world.

NNNNNNNNNNN

&“L@iﬁ;ﬁdigBankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 1 of 24



3. The Debtor purchased the Hotel in July 2006. In late 2006, the
Debtor closed the Hotel for extensive renovations.

4, In or around 2007, Marriott inaugurated a new hotel brand called
EDITION. Marriott intended to develop EDITION as a chain of “lifestyle”
hotels. The “lifestyle” hotel concept is somewhat elusive, but it appears to refer to
a hotel with the quality of service, rooms, dining, and amenities of a traditional
luxury hotel, combined with chic, modern design and features. EDITION is
Marriott’s first foray into the lifestyle hotel market. Marriott is developing the
EDITION brand in cooperation with Ian Schrager and his company, 1.S.
International, LLC (collectively “Schrager”). Schrager is a noted designer of
boutique hotels and nightclubs.

5. The Debtor and Marriott Hotel Services, Inc., entered into a
Management Agreement, dated as of July 9, 2008. The key terms of the
Management Agreement (as amended) are summarized as follows:

a. The Debtor engaged Marriott “to supervise, direct and control
the management and operation of the Hotel” for a thirty-year period beginning on
July 9, 2008, and for two additional ten-year periods unless Marriott gives timely
notice of nonrenewal. The Management Agreement would survive any sale of the

Hotel or the foreclosure of any mortgage on the Hotel.

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 2 of 24



b. The Hotel would be part of “the chain of full-service boutique
hotels operated by Marriott . . . under the . . . mark EDITION Hotels.”

C. Marriott is entitled to receive a Base Management Fee and an
Incentive Management Fee. Briefly summarized, the Base Management Fee is
three percent of gross Hotel revenues (without deducting any expenses) from the
opening date through the fourth fiscal year', three and one-half percent of gross
Hotel revenues in fiscal years five through eight, and four percent of gross Hotel
revenues from the ninth fiscal year through the end of the term. The Incentive
Management Fee (also briefly summarized) is twenty-five percent of operating
profits of the Hotel in excess of $19,425,000. (Marriott may also be entitled to
certain marketing fees, but Marriott has not proved the amount of any such fee for
purposes of this estimation.)

d. All expenses of operating the Hotel are to be paid out of Hotel
revenues or by the Debtor. If Marriott advances any money to pay operating
expenses or provide working capital, the Debtor must repay Marriott with interest.

e. The Debtor has the option to terminate the Management

Agreement if, during any two consecutive fiscal years after the fifth fiscal year,

'The “fiscal year” is Marriott’s fiscal year, which ends on the last Friday of each calendar
year. The fiscal year therefore almost coincides with the calendar year.

3

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 3 of 24



(1) the operating profit (as defined) falls below certain threshold amounts, (2) the
Hotel’s revenue per available room (“RevPAR”) is less than ninety percent of the
RevPAR earned by six identified competitive hotels in Honolulu, and (3) the
failure of the Hotel to satisfy these tests is not attributable to certain specified
causes. Ifthe Debtor exercises the option and gives notice of termination to
Marriott, Marriott has the option to avoid termination by paying the Debtor the
difference between the applicable threshold operating profit and the actual
operating profit of the Hotel during the two fiscal years in question. Marriott can
only exercise this option to avoid termination twice in any fifteen-year period.
f. New York law controls.

6. All parties concede that the Management Agreement is valid and
enforceable.

7. The agreement between Marriott and Schrager provides that Schrager
“shall be entitled to receive [a specified percentage] of the management fees
[including base and incentive fees] earned by Marriott under each Operating
Agreement” for hotels in the EDITION chain.

8. The Hotel opened as the Waikiki EDITION on or about September
28,2010. The Hotel was the first EDITION hotel.

0. The Hotel did not perform as well as either the Debtor or Marriott

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 4 of 24



expected. The Hotel suffered an operating loss (disregarding debt service) of
about $8.4 million from September 2010 through August 2011. This was
substantially worse than Marriott had projected.

10.  On August 28, 2011, the Debtor physically removed Marriott’s
employees from the Hotel and placed another management company in charge.

11.  On August 31, 2011, the Debtor commenced this chapter 11 case.

12.  Marriott filed Proof of Claim No. 79, asserting a claim of not less
than $72,000,000. (Although Marriott has not amended its proof of claim,
Marriott’s closing brief asks the court to estimate the claim at $38,801,137.34.)
The claim consists of (a) profits that Marriott would have earned during the
remaining term of the Management Agreement, (b) harm to Marriott’s reputation
and good will, (c) expenses and damages, such as employee claims, arising from
Marriott’s ouster, (d) unpaid working capital loans, (¢) misappropriation of
proprietary information, and (f) customer chargebacks. Marriott did not offer
evidence of any damages in categories (b) and (e), so I estimate the amount of
those claims at zero (without prejudice to the ultimate allowance of Marriott’s
claims).

13.  For purposes of this decision, I assume (without deciding) that the

Debtor either (a) committed a total breach of the Management Agreement on

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 5 of 24



August 28, 2011, or (b) will reject the Management Agreement, in which case
Marriott would have a claim against the Debtor, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 365(g),
based on a deemed total breach of the Management Agreement on August 31,
2011. The difference in dates does not materially affect the estimated amount of
Marriott’s claim.

14. The Debtor’s breach of the Management Agreement caused Marriott
to suffer damages.

15.  This estimation addresses only Marriott’s affirmative claims against
the Debtor. For purposes of this decision, I assume (without prejudice to the
ultimate determination of the claims of the Debtor and Marriott against each other)
that the Debtor has no claims against Marriott that would reduce Marriott’s claims
against the Debtor.

16.  As set forth in more detail in Attachment 1, Marriott probably would
have earned Base Management Fees during the term of the Management
Agreement in the total amount of $198,412,982.95.

17. To estimate the Base Management Fees, I have considered and
weighed all of the evidence, but I find certain evidence more reliable.

a. For the average daily rate (“ADR”), I relied most heavily on a

set of projections prepared by Marriott on June 28, 2011. I find these projections

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 6 of 24



most credible because they were prepared by Marriott’s internal staff, on whose
work Marriott relies when conducting its business and investing millions of
dollars, rather than by paid testifying experts. Additionally, the projections were
not prepared with a view to being introduced in litigation, and therefore were not
biased by a persuasive impulse. I also note that they are generally in line with the
testimony of the expert witnesses at trial.

b. For occupancy rates, I relied primarily on the expert testimony
at trial, which was nearly uniform on this point. The Marriott internal projections
used a slightly lower rate of occupancy, but the experts’ opinions are more
consistent with historical performance of comparable hotels in Waikiki.

C. For nonroom revenues, I relied on the unrebutted testimony of
Mr. Baltin.

18.  As set forth in Attachment 2, Marriott probably would have earned
Incentive Management Fees during the term of the Management Agreement in the
total amount of $68,554,606.44.

19. To estimate the Incentive Management Fees, I have considered and
weighed all of the evidence. 1 used the room revenue and nonroom revenue
figures stated above, and deducted the expenses estimated by Mr. Baltin, whose

testimony on this point was unrebutted.

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 7 of 24



20. The Debtor suggests that any estimate of management fees over a
period of decades is too uncertain to support an award of damages. I disagree. I
find that the figures set out in this decision have been proven with reasonable
certainty and that there is a stable foundation for a reasonable estimate of
Marriott’s future damages. In some respects, a longer projection period is more
reliable than a shorter period because the longer period tends to even out
inevitable variability from year to year.

21. The Debtor argues that Marriott’s claim for management fees should
be reduced by about thirty-five to forty-five percent for overhead expenses. |
disagree with this argument.

a. The only expense which Marriott could reasonably avoid
because of the termination of the Management Agreement is the travel expense for
periodic visits to the Hotel by Marriott’s central office staff. Mr. Baltin’s estimate
of this expense at $1,988,493 is reasonable and unrebutted and I therefore accept
it.

b. Marriott could not avoid any additional expenses without
terminating or substantially curtailing its development of the EDITION brand.
Marriott’s decision to continue the development of that brand is reasonable under

the circumstances.

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 8 of 24



C. The figure of thirty-five to forty-five percent appears to be the
amount of overhead expense which is allocable to a particular management
contract for cost accounting purposes. This is the wrong standard. Cost
accounting requires the allocation of all costs, avoidable or not, among a business’
revenue streams. Only avoidable costs are deducted when calculating damages.

22. The Debtor argues that Marriott’s claim should be reduced by the
amount of Schrager’s share of the management fees. I disagree. Based on the
written agreement between Marriott and Schrager, it is more likely than not that
Schrager would be entitled to receive the specified percentage of any damages
recovered by Marriott that represent unpaid management fees.

23.  The Debtor argues that Marriott’s performance would have failed the
performance test under the Management Agreement, and that therefore Marriott’s
claim should not include any amounts earned after the seventh year of the
Management Agreement (when the Debtor might first have the option to terminate
the Management Agreement under the performance test). I find that Marriott
probably would pass the performance test, although the margin of passage would
probably be fairly small and the question is subject to significant uncertainty.
Although Marriott’s performance in the initial months of the Management

Agreement was subpar, I find that Marriott probably could have drawn upon its

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 9 of 24



enormous experience and resources to make the Hotel as competitive as the parties
expected by the time the performance test becomes effective. (The uncertainty
concerning the performance test is best addressed by adjusting the discount rate, as
discussed below.)

24. In order to calculate the damages to which Marriott is entitled, the
stream of fee income, minus avoidable expenses, must be reduced to present value
by applying a discount rate.

a. 7.5 percent 1s an appropriate discount rate to apply to the Base
Management Fees for the first seven years of the Management Agreement.

1. Marriott’s receipt of those fees is subject to relatively
little risk. The fees are based upon the Hotel’s gross income, not profits, and not
subject to reduction due to any expenses. Marriott has a contractual right to the
fees even if the Hotel is sold or foreclosed.

1. Marriott’s weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) is
approximately 6.5 percent. Although WACC is a reasonable starting point in
determining a proper discount rate, WACC must be adjusted upwards because the
Base Management Fees are more risky than Marriott’s aggregate stream of
income. The behavior of a large set (in this case, all of Marriott’s management fee

streams) 1s inherently more predictable than the behavior of an individual member

10

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 10 of 24



of that set (in this case, the Hotel). Further, Marriott’s aggregate revenue stream
includes a very large number of established hotels, under seasoned brands and
long-standing management agreements. In contrast, the Hotel is new (as a
practical matter, due to its extensive renovation and rebranding), the EDITION
brand is new, and the lifestyle hotel concept is new to Waikiki.

b. 13.5 percent is an appropriate discount rate to apply to the Base
Management Fees for the last forty-three years of the Management Agreement.
Marriott’s fee income after the performance test comes into effect are substantially
more uncertain than for the period before the performance test. I find that Marriott
would probably have passed the performance test, likely avoiding a possible
termination by the Debtor. But this finding is not free from doubt. Even a
relatively small variation in the Hotel’s performance would trigger the Debtor’s
right to terminate the Management Agreement, requiring Marriott either to accede
to termination or make a potentially sizable cure payment to the Debtor.
Therefore, the fee income for the period after the performance test is triggered
should be subject to a significantly higher discount rate.

C. 13.5 percent is an appropriate discount rate to apply to the
Incentive Management Fees. The poor performance of the Hotel during its initial

months under Marriott’s management illustrates the uncertainty of hotel profits.

11

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 11 of 24



Mr. Baltin opined that this rate is appropriate and there is no evidence to the
contrary.

d. Using these discount rates, the present value of Marriott’s
claim for management fees is $13,620,886.25.

25. Marriott contends that the Debtor is obligated to repay working
capital loans and reimburse Marriott for various expenses totaling $5,759,570.05.2
The Debtor objects to portions of this claim on several grounds.

a. The Debtor argues that $560,987.78 in pro-rated bonus and
severance payments and $400,151.51 in post-petition wages and benefits paid to
Marriott employees are post-petition expenses which Marriott was not authorized
to incur and which did not benefit the Debtor. I agree with the Debtor only in part.
The Debtor’s breach of the Management Agreement left Marriott with employees
for whom it had no work. Marriott was obligated to pay those employees until

Marriott could terminate them and then to pay those employees whatever

*Marriott’s behavior has made it more difficult to estimate its claim for working capital
loans and expenses. Months after the ouster, Marriott continues to adjust the amount as
additional expenses and credits flow through Marriott’s accounting system. Marriott’s litigation
conduct has also made it more difficult for the Debtor to evaluate this portion of the claim.
Marriott’s primary witness on this portion of its claim is Roula McCann. By agreement, the
Debtor took Ms. McCann’s deposition on March 21, 2012. At the deposition, Ms. McCann
repeatedly stated that she had worked for several months on the working capital loans but had not
yet finalized her analysis. The very next day, March 22, 2012, Marriott filed Ms. McCann’s
written direct testimony, in which she testified about the working capital loans in detail. It is
hard to believe that Ms. McCann’s analysis completely crystalized in a single day.

12

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 12 of 24



severance and other amounts they were owed under their employment agreements.
Those expenses are a direct, foreseeable result of the Debtor’s breach of the
Management Agreement.

1. It is not relevant that the Debtor’s new manager hired
some of the employees to work at the Hotel. Marriott had to terminate them from
its employ and was obligated to pay whatever severance was due.

1. It is not relevant that Marriott rehired some of the
employees to work at other Marriott-managed hotels. Marriott’s severance letters
to the employees said that they would no longer be eligible for severance
payments if and when Marriott rehired them at another hotel. Marriott apparently
carried out this policy, at least with respect to the general manager.

iii.  Anunspecified portion of the post-petition wages was
related to the preparation of Marriott’s claim against the Debtor and other tasks
(such as “attempting to retrieve proprietary information’) which arguably
constitute litigation support, not services for which Marriott may charge the
Debtor under the Management Agreement. Therefore, although most of Marriott’s
claim for wages and the like is probably a proper item of damage, Marriott has not
proven the amount of that claim with sufficient certainty. Therefore, for purposes

of estimation, I will reduce Marriott’s reimbursement claim by $400,151.51.

13

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 13 of 24



b. The Debtor objects to Marriott’s claim for a Marriott Rewards

”? Marriott Rewards is a customer loyalty program under which members

“true-up.
earn points which they can redeem for free or discounted stays at Marriott
managed hotels. During the year, Marriott pays each hotel for room nights
obtained using Marriott Rewards points at a rate which is estimated to equal the
hotel’s RevPAR. Periodically, the estimated RevPAR is compared with the
hotel’s actual RevPAR, and the hotel is charged for or credited with the difference.
Although Ms. McCann was unable to explain how the “true-up” amount for the
Hotel was calculated, it appears that the charge was calculated in the ordinary
course of Marriott’s business, so I will accept it for purposes of estimation.

C. The Debtor objects to Marriott’s claim for $28,471 in
“customer chargebacks” for “disputed advance deposit charges and other
overcharges or administrative errors” and $28,975 in customer deposit refunds.
The latter charges represent deposits for group stays which Marriott refunded after

the takeover. The Debtor points out that the groups ended up staying at other

Marriott hotels and implies that Marriott should have kept the deposits. This is

3According to Ms. McCann’s written direct testimony, the amount of this claim is
$418,081.49. According to Marriott’s closing brief and Ms. McCann'’s oral testimony, the
amount increased to $643,302.10 as a result of a January 27, 2012 invoice. As far as I can tell,
Marriott did not adjust the total amount of its reimbursement claim to reflect this increase, and
neither will L.

14

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 14 of 24



unavailing. Marriott would have had to credit the account of the other hotels’
owners for deposits which that owner never received. Therefore, I accept this
portion of Marriott’s claim for purposes of estimation.

d. The Debtor objects to a charge of $56,500 for guest accident
claims. Marriott has not actually incurred those costs and did not explain how it
calculated the amount. For purposes of estimation, I will reduce Marriott’s
reimbursement claim by $56,500.

e. The Debtor argues that the claim should be reduced by
$450,000 to reflect expenses which Ms. McCann testified should not have been
charged to the Hotel. I agree and will reduce the estimation of Marriott’s claim by
that amount.

f. The Debtor argues that the claim should be reduced to the
extent that the preopening expenses were unreasonable or in excess of the budget.
Marriott argues that the expenses were reasonable, and that the expenses exceeded
the budgeted amount because the Hotel’s opening was delayed. For purposes of
this estimation, I will not address the Debtor’s objection because the Debtor
agreed that it would not contend that Marriott breached the Management
Agreement.

g. Accordingly, I estimate Marriott’s reimbursement claims at

15

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 15 of 24



$4,852,919.
Based on these findings of fact, the court makes the following:
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
26. This estimation proceeding is a core proceeding in bankruptcy over
which this court has jurisdiction. 28 U.S.C. §§ 1334, 157(b)(2)(A), (O). Venue is
proper. 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408, 1409.
27.  The burden of proof for estimating a claim under rule 3018(a) is the

same as for an objection to the claim. In re FRG, Inc., 121 B.R. 451, 456 (Bankr.

E.D. Pa. 1990). A properly filed proof of claim is deemed allowed unless a party
objects under 11 U.S.C. § 502(a), and constitutes prima facie evidence of the
validity and amount of the claim. Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(f). An objecting party
bears the burden of producing sufficient evidence to negate the prima facie
validity of the claim. In re Pugh, 157 B.R. 898, 901 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1993). Ifthe
objecting party comes forward with evidence sufficient to negate one or more facts
in the proof of claim, the burden reverts to the claimant to prove the validity of the

claim by a preponderance of the evidence. Lundell v. Anchor Const. Specialists,

Inc., 223 F.3d 1035, 1039 (9th Cir. 2000).
28.  The Debtor filed an objection to Marriott’s Proof of Claim. Dkt. no.

505. The Debtor has put forth sufficient evidence to negate one or more facts in

16

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 16 of 24



the proof of claim. This is consistent with the fact that Marriott itself has
requested far less than the initial claim. Marriott has the burden of persuasion by a
preponderance of the evidence to prove the validity of its claim.

29.  Asthe Management Agreement specifies, New York law controls.

30. Marriott, as the non-breaching party, seeks to recover general
damages. These damages include money that the breaching party agreed to pay

under the contract. Tractebel Energy Marketing, Inc. v. AEP Power Marketing,

Inc., 487 F.3d 89, 109 (2d Cir. 2007) (citing Am. List Corp. v. U.S. News &

World Report, Inc., 75 N.Y.2d 38, 44, 549 N.E.2d 1161 (1989)); see also Kenford

Co. v. County of Erie, 73 N.Y.2d 312, 319, 537 N.E.2d 176 (Ct. App. 1989)

(“[TThe nonbreaching party may recover general damages which are the natural
and probable consequence of the breach.”).

31. In order to place Marriott, the non-breaching party, in the same
position it would have occupied had the contract been performed, damages must
include Marriott’s lost profits (unpaid management fees minus expenses avoided
or reasonably avoidable). Tractebel, 487 F.3d at 109-10.

32. Damages “must be not merely speculative, possible, and imaginary,
but they must be reasonably certain and such only as actually follow or may follow

from the breach of the contract. Tractebel, 487 F.3d at 110 (quoting Wakeman v.

17

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 17 of 24



Wheeler & Wilson Mfg. Co., 101 N.Y. 205, 4 N.E. 264, 266 (1886)).

33. The parties disagree about the legal standard for certainty of future
damages. According to the Debtor, future losses must be proven with reasonable
certainty. According to Marriott, once the fact of damage is established with
reasonable certainty, the plaintiff “need only show a ‘stable foundation for a

299

reasonable estimate’” of the damage incurred as a result of the breach. Id.; Freund

v. Washington Square Press, Inc., 34 N.Y.2d 379, 383, 314 N.E.2d 419 (1974).

34. Neither the “reasonable certainty” nor the “stable foundation™ test is
precise or easy to implement. About all one can say is that the “stable foundation”
test 1s meant to make it easier for claimants to recover future damages. In theory,
there ought to be cases where there is a “stable foundation for a reasonable
estimate” of future damages, but such damages cannot be determined with
“reasonable certainty.” The verbal formulations of the two tests are too vague to
permit one to determine with any certainty or stability what cases would fall in this
gap.

35. Ineed not decide this legal issue because I have found that Marriott
has proved its lost management fees with reasonable certainty.

36. Marriott argues that its claim should not be reduced based on the

possibility that Marriott might fail the performance test, because the Debtor’s

18

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 18 of 24



termination of Marriott caused the uncertainty. I need not address this issue
squarely because I have found that Marriott probably would have passed the
performance test. The Debtor’s breach does not relieve Marriott of its obligation
to prove its future losses with the requisite certainty and does not require the court,
when choosing a proper discount rate, to ignore all uncertainties in those losses.
CONCLUSION
As set forth in Attachment 3, the estimated amount of Marriott’s claims

against the estate, for purposes of feasibility and voting, is $18,473,805.25.

/s/ Robert J. Faris
United States Bankruptcy Judge
Dated: 05/29/2012

19

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 19 of 24



(T /) ¥e POIEINO[ED dIE SONUOAAI O], “WIaIAY pajerodioour st pue poyndsipun seam eI s, Uleg Il ‘T[0T 10§ ANUOASI 99f JUAUSTEULU OJE[NI[D O,

as10a1d 9y} 10, JUAUDTLUBIA Y3 JO (IE] T UOIOAS PUE ('] UOIIIs 01 Juensind paje[nojes st 93ejuso1ad a9f JuauoFeuel dseq s 1JOWEBN

a1} 10J 1oYJBAIAY) 1824 [OBO SUINUIIU0D PUE ‘ZZ0T 1824 oY) Ul Furuwroq Ajfenuue 1udd1ad (¢ e oseatour pinom sonuaAdl ey pourdo unjeq TN |

*JOQUISOd( PUE IOqUISAON ‘1000300 ‘Toquuaydeg sypuowr oy} Surjudsardar sonudAdl [enuue Jo

"uraI9y pajerodioour are pue ‘pandsIp 10U AIOM SUONE[MI[RD S urjfeq I\ Teok Aq saSejuoorod

‘ura19y pajerodioowr st pue pandsipun sem uorurdo Sy J, “uadd1d y juswoSeue |y 9y} JO uoneInp

9%'908's€6's 4 %0't ESTIT'S6EB6 o  SLTT66STCE § 6L6ET'SEC99 §  LOWIS §  %SL Er'589 9 LEOC
teTLTTes’e g %0t v0'€87'675'S6 9 00°G¢T’€cc’TE § SO'8S0'90€9 § OT66V 4  %SL 9r's99 § 9eo0r
£05/8'60L's g %0t v29.8'9.°'C6 9 890TB'ETE0E § 90990°€EVT9 § 95v8y 4  %SL go9v9 9§ seoc
9%'0Z8'T09°E %0t Or'TTIS'SP0'06  ST¥88'0ev'6C d STLTo'vI909 9  SvoLy 4  %SL 97'£29 vE0T
90°ET6'96V'E m %0't 09978'zet'18 § €6'€/9'€/S8C d L9TST'6v88S §  vL9Sv 4 %SL 66809 m €€0C
ETTI0'S6E'E %0t 89°0€5'9/8%8 § O00TEVTvL/ZT  89660°SET'LS § wvevy %SL ST'T6S 7£0C
S6'SLT'96C'E m %0t 786Ev0v'z8 9  9T'sTy'ee6'9r {  95°0/6'0Lv'SS d  wsoer %S/ €0'vLS m T€0C
z80.1'002's g %0'v 09'0£7'700'08 ¢ 8€6S6'8¥T°9¢ d CTTIE'SS8'ES 9  66LTv 4  %SL 1€/55 ¢  0g0C
L6'T96'90T'E %0t ET6VOVL9'LL J OCBEELBE'SC  €6'60£987cS § T8S0Y {  %SL 80TrS 9 620¢
€6'L97'9T0'E m %0't 8T'869'TTV'SL § VI'C06'Lv9'vC § +¥0'96L'€9L0S § 66€6E §  %SL ceSes 9 8eot
¥9'609'826'C 9 %0't S60ve'sTe'eL §  £0C00'0€6'€c  § 88'8ET'sBC6y § ¢ST8E §  %SL coots g reoe
€E0TEEr8T g %0t 17°8SL°T80TL 9 TLTI0EETET § 8YIvL'6v8'Ly § LETLE 4  %SL (rsey 9 9zoe
9v'S6v'09.7 %0t 19°98€°CT0'69 9 90°CCE9SSTC § SS¥90'9st9y § 95096 4 %SL v.08y 9 szoz
89'¢60'089'C %0t OT'LTEZ00L9 § T8TYE'668TC d 6TSL6TOT'SY 4 900SE 4  %SL v1'99Y 202
€£°T€0'209°C m %0't 0£'€6L°050'59 § 0696v'T92'TC  O0v'967'68L'er § 986EE §  %SL ST'ESY m €207
Ov'v72'92S'e %0t 000TT'9ST'E9 § 000£Z'Zv9'0z ¢ 00088'ETSTyr § 9667 §  %SL S6'6EY 720
LY'¥99'TSY'T m %0't SOTT99TET9 ¢ 00000Tr0'0z ¢ S9TT9's/eTy  seoze §  %SL €LY m 1207
LE9gE’E8ET g %0'v L€'60v'€85'6S 9  0000001S'6T ¢ ce60v'eco'or d woTTE %SL 69vIy § 0z07
16878 TIEC %0t 69°CCC'96L'LS 9 00000068'8T  69¢CC’9068€ § 96T0E {  %SL 9oy 9 610C
¥1'690°020°C m %9'€ ELTEO'ETT'9S 9 000000vE8T o ELTEQELLLE § LT€6C § %S 68066 9 8TOC
292’9067 g %S'€ vEIY8'LLY'YS §  00000°608°LT § vE9¥8C/99€ § €9v8T %SL 056 q L10C
89'688'7S8T %S'€ 61°50.'6€6'CS 9 00'000°GEE'LT § 6T'SOL%09'SE § vE€9LT 4  %SL sygoe g 9107
v979v'86LT %S'€ 98'9v9'¥8ETS 9 00°000°€8L'9T § 989v9TO9vE 9 G589 §  %SL L08se g stoz
9ETETLTY'T %1€ VOELT'LTL'SY  d  00000W62°9T d  vO'ELT'eEcy'6c 4  9€82C 4  %0L €T9CE v10C
ES'E06'EST'T m %0'€ vO'TSY'EIr'8E  d  00000°8S6vT  vO'TSH'SOS'€Ec €ve8T d  %b9 S0'S8¢C m €107
1587’06 9 %0'€ 18'€8v'6ve’CE 9 000006TEET ¢ T8€8V0€0'6T § O0L4vT §  %6S ve0sz 9 zroe
00'000°€SC S %0'€ 00vL90LTse 9 110
SNUSNSY 934 524 uawWage ey 9NU3A3Y |e10] SNUSASY 9NUIAIY Wo0Y lednay Aouednadg yav Jedp
j1uswaSeue aseg aseg 11ole ! wooy-uonN

S994 jJuswadeuel aseg 11014e\ palewils] jo Atewwng

T JUswydeny

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 20 of 24



"090C 1oqui3dag Inoqge 10 Uo 19enU0d JUISeUBW JBIA-()S Y} JO uonendxs oy) pue syjuow 1Yo
181y oY) Sunuasardar soNUIAAI [eNUUE JO (T]/8) 18 PAILINI[D 2I. (90T TedK Y} I0J SINUIAQI ‘UOIIR[NI]LD 39J JuauoFeuewt oseq oY) jo osodind oy 104 |

v0'8C8'T90'ST 9  oNn[eA paiunodsig

19'766°€6€8 S| (%S'€T) 090Z-810Z 'H'd

£'5€8°/99'9 S| (%S'/) LT0Z-TIOZ '¥'a

S6'286'CTY'86T 9§ 994 18ulA aseq [elo]

,87°G69'8LT'S ¢ %0t 95°€9€T6T V6T § 9//8€0/v'€9 § T18G/6°0¢L0sT 9 9SVI0OT ¢ %S/ SLeseT 9 090¢
8T CIV'IVSL ¢ %0 €V Y0E’'SES'88T § 69'SELTC9T9 § ¥/L895°€T69¢T 9§ 10586 %S/ SEETET § 650C
OV'6SLTCEL ¢ %0 88'¥86'cv0'€8T § S8/76'9¢86S § €0/SoLTCecT 9 7€9s6 %S/ 60'S/T'T m 850C
LT¥0S'80T°L ¢ %01 89'909°CTLLLT § L6S6EW808S § TLOTT'8C96IT 9§ Lv8T6 ¢ %S/ seLec’T Lsoc
S7'09%'T06'9 %01 YETIS9ESTLT 9  SVL19°76€95 ¢ 68°€68'€VT9TT § 106 9 %S/ 06T02'T § 9507
v0' LY 00L9 ¢ %01 90'9LTTTSZ9T § €O0PTT0SLYS § €0¢90T9L¢1T 9 L1S/8 ¢ %S/ 68°99T°T m S50¢
6£'887'5059 9 %0t L1°60TC€9°79T 9 TSOSP'SST'ES § 976SL°9/v'60T 9§ 8968 4 %SL 06'CET'T m ¥S0¢
L6'ET8'STE9 ¢ %0t 6067€S68° /ST 9 TSEEC’L09TS ¢ 8/GTT'887T°90T § €67C8 4 %SL 16'660T m €50¢
TT8S8TET9 4 %0t 79'SSv'967°eST § ozoTI'vOT'0S 9§ cCvsveETeT'E0T § 06008 9 %S/ L8/90T 750¢
T7'097°€S6'S 9 %0t TEOTSTERSYT § 6T/94%v9'8y 4 ETEPL'98T'00T 9 8SLLL 9 %S/ L0950T §  1SO0T
87'v98'6/L'S 4 %0t S6'T19°96vv¥T § TE€6T6'LTTLY § S9789'897.6 9 €6vSL %S/ £5900T 9 0S0¢
T6'8TS'TT9'S 9 %0 LLTLEL8TOVT | S98%€CS8'sy § cTviosev've 9§  vecEL %S/L sTLle J  6v0T
19'9.0°8%%'S 9 %0 TEST6TOT9ET § 96'¢S8°9TSvy § G€790°s89'T6 9 6STTL %SL 61'8V6 m 8%0C
LL'V6E°68T'S 9 %01 €C698VETCET § 6SSvcoctey § v9€CovIoes 9 L8069 9 %S/ st1e6e §  £voe
€LVEE'SET'S 9 %01 61'89€'€8€'8¢T 9 6V EOV'TI6'TY § O0LP96'TC¥98 9 L0499 9 %S/ zev68 9 9v0T
[8'T9/°G86'V ¢ %01 8L9v0vv9'veT § 699z7'ecL0v § 0T°0¢8V06'€8 9§ TCTS9 9 %S/ 87'898 m S0t
IS'SPSor8y 9 %0t G9'LE9'ETOTCT § LT/¥9'TSS6E § 8E06609¢'T8 9 vTCE9 %SL 66'T8 m ¥¥0¢
¥/'855'669'v ¢ %0t 09896'88v'/TT q ¢¥8z9'00v'se § 8T OVE'8806L ¢ €8°€T9 9 %SL €7'818 m €¥0C
6€8/9795Y 4 %0t 08'656'990vTT 9§ 15€91'e87’Le § 6796 v8L9. § S6G6S5 4 %S/ 09'v6L 0T
S8 ¥38L'6TY'Y 9 %0t LTTTO'vvL'0TT §  STsLT'9619¢ 4 T16'SveESwPSv. 9 65845 9 %SL syTs. Y 10T
66'T9L'00EY 9 %0t 89'6v0'615°L0T 9 TI8PIOCYI'SE § L8PE0LL€CL 9 ¥LT9S 9 %SL 8687, 9 0v0C
LOL6V'SLTY 9 %0' L89TY'LBEVOT § 86°09¥'8TT'VE  68S96'89C0L ¢ 8ESKS %SL vz g 6€0t
99'088°€S0v ¢ %0 8€9TOLVETOT § OveTLver'ee § 86967°Cce89 9 6v67S ¢ %SL 6650, d s8¢0t

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 21 of 24



‘uraIoy] pajerodiooun St pue pandsipun Sem UONE[NO[ED SIY ], “JUAUAIT Y JusWdSeuR A ) JO UONRIND U} 10J 101810y} JBdK yord SuInunjuod pue ‘zz(g 1eak

oy} w FuruuIaq SANUIARI [£10) JO JUdd1ad ()77 01 [ENnba 1894 Yoro oseatoul [enuue Ue paje[nofed ujjeq I ‘awoouw Jujerdado jou jo osodmd ayprof

L0005'66LT 98C°000'86T L 94 00000Sey'6T § 82°000°€C99C § T11°988°C66'96 ,m ww.ﬁwmdmod& %0°'S TL'859'T0T98 9| S9LE9'€T0TCT § v¥0C
LTEVI'S09'T Y60 ELS TCY9 94 o00000Ser'6T § 60€LS VST Y 650S8L9T'v6 V' 8YY'vL8°S %0°'S TV EYS'E6S'E8 9 09°896'88Y LTT §| €v0C
6LCEY LTY'T YOT'TEL'699'S 94 00000°ser'6T | 9T'TELV60'ST Y 99/60°SCH'16 66 LVE'E0L'S %0°'S 8CTL0'6ST'T8 9| 08'656'990VTT 9| Tv0T
9T'¥0LVET'T 499°9T8'8€E6'Y 94 00000°ser'6T | 99918°€9€ve g vL0€7'C9L'88 M 90'TET'LES'S %0°'S €8VTC'S6L'8L 9 LTTC9'vvL'0TT 9§ Tv0C
€L/6TLSO'T JE6'06T'6CC'Y 94 00000°ser'6T  €6'061'vS9°€C y SO'E€C6'9/T98 & wq.mmm\mmm\mm %0°'S 85'802°005'9. 9 89'6¥0°6TS£0T 9| 0¥0C
81850588 HI6'EECOVSE 94 00000°Sscr'6T | 16°€€C'S96'CC Y 8SST6999°€8 mu vm.ﬁm.mHN\m& %0°'S 9T Lv0'cLe'vL 9| L89Tv L8EVOT 9| 6€0C
06'GES'LTL Y09 EVETLB'T 94 00000°scr'6T  09€ve'96T’ce d €T'STO0ETTS mu Nw.omm.Bo\m& %0°'S S9'€8/°80T°cL 9§ 8€9T0LYETOT 9§ 8€0C
88'€8Y'SSS YrS'SE6'1C’C 94 00000°sev'6T § vSSE6'9V9'TC Y 9€C60798'8L 80'8SL'6T6'Y %0°S 78°,75'800°0L 9| €STIT'S6E'86 9| L£0C
LS098'L6E€ YLTTYY'T6ST 94 00000°sev'6T § LT Tvv'9TOTC § 96'6/0°£95'9L m STYIV'9LLY %0°S 8V vvv'696'L9 9 V0'€8C'6CS'S6 9§ 9£0C
TT8I8' e Y88 CIE'6L6 94 00000°sey'6T § 88 CTEVOV'0C § €80L6'9€E VL mu vw.mvmﬁmm\v& %0'S €6'15.°686'S9 9 ¥.L'9.89vL't6 9§ SE0C
€T°€5C'96  HISCI0'S8¢E 94 00000°Sey'6T § TS CTIO0TS6T § PEITSTLICL ,m nm.mR\Nomfm %0'S TE€0CL/90v9 9 Ov'TIS'SY0'06 9§ vE0C
000 ST'8/6'T6T) 94 o00000°ser'6T § S8TCo'ccT’6T § 09%CL'690°0L ECTYTTLE Y %0'S T1C°0/9'T0CC9 9 09978Cev'L8 9 €€0¢
000 STE9T'TSL) 94 00000°ser'6T | S/9€8°C/9'8T § +8'898'8¢0°89 €5°978'EVC'Y %0°'S 80'T/6'68€'09 9 89°0€5'9/8¥8 9 reoT
000 (82°2€0'967'T) 94 00000°ser'6T | ¢/ /96'82T'8T § LLSEV'L¥0'99 M v6'61C'0CTY %0°'S 88'6€0'TE9'8S 9 v/ '86EW0OV'C8 9 1€0T
000 &Q.omo;&wi 94 00000°ser'6T | €56€6'009°LT Y vOVTL'ECT'VY & mm.mHN\oooém %0°'S 69'6€€°€26'95 9 09°042'v00°08 9| 0€0T
000 &mﬁ.mohommd 94 00000°scr'6T  18°06¢'880°LT § 9L¢v0'95TC9 m ov.moﬁmwm\m& %0°'S v€'8L€'69¢'sS 9 €r6v0vL9'LL 9 620C
000 &oq.og.vmwd 4 00000°scr'6T  09°€45065°9T § 96'65LChi'09 m Hm.wmm\ot\mw %0°S €1°£0£°559°¢S 9 81'869'TTv'SL 9 8¢0T
000 66'9%9'LTEE) 9 00000°sey'6T 9 TOESELOTI9T Y €T T6C'C89'8S S0'79.'099°€ %0°S ¥S'6T6'C60CS 9 S6°0vC'STC'EL 9§ Le0T
000 %mﬁmmhomhmv 9 00000°scy'6T § 1890C'8€9'ST § 8C'860°€L6'9S m 16'LET'VSS'E %0°S ¥0'059'S45'0S 9| T¢'8SLT80TL 9 9¢0¢
000 &mm.ﬁmdﬁi 94 00000°sey'6T § S0GCLC8T'ST Y S9/L89'€TE'SS mu mm.demv\m@ %0°S S8'7/SC0T'6y 9 T9'98€CT0'69 9| ScoC
000 %wm.om_\%mi 94 00000°Ser'6T § 9460S0VL YT § £E£609C0L°€S ,m mw.m:dmm\m@ %0'S €8'00¥'¢L9'Ly 9 OTLIET00L9 9 vcoT
000 (L¥'9T8'ETT’S) 94 00000°Ser'6T § €SVLTTTIEYT § 0L SSY'8ET'CS 99'6£6°C5T’E %0'S 0€'¥88'€8¢'9r 9§ 0€£€6L'050°59 9| €c0C
000 (08'559'0€5°S) 4 o00000°ser'6T  0CvreEY68'€T § 06658°619°0S 0S'S08'/ST'E %0°'S 00018'se6'vy 9 000T1'951°€9 9| zeoe
000 (0°€88'€5T'L) 4 o00000°sey'6T d 099TTTLTCT § SO'S6V'Svi‘6h M 85°0€8'590°€E %0°'S 00000°229'sy 9§ S9T119'91€'T9 9 10T
000 ﬂ:o.mﬁo\wNN\t 94 00000°scy'6T  6£986'961°CT § 86'CT¥'98€ LY & oo.mmo\mmm.mﬂ %EV 00000 Tvv'ey | LE€60¥'€85'65 9| 020T
000 &mﬁ.mnq.mnmi 94 o00000°ser'eT  L8ves6v0CT § 18£69°9vL'SY m Hm.wquﬁm\mﬂ %0t 00000°€2T'Ty 9 69Cee'96L'Ls 9 610¢
000 &wo.wmm.mmvi 4 00000°scr'6T  CETVY'ST6TT Y Tv065/8Tvv m NN.HNm\SNN\Nm_ %0t 00000°€z6'6E 9 €£T€0°€T1'95 9| 810¢
000 JlcTz66'c6.1) qd ooooo'szv'er § £8200TE9TT  8veesovsTy J sserr6sTcyd  %0v 00'000'T9L'8E 9| vEIVS'LLY'YS 9§ LTOC
000 0L 2LL'v91'8) g _ooooo'ser'6T g 0£s2z09TTT Y 68 Lv'649'Ty Y Te88sLTT'TY %0+ 00'000'604°LE 9| 61'S0L'6E6'CS 9] 910C
000 JJ8v'vZ1'98¢'8) 9| ooooo'sev'eT d vass88e0'TT d vETLLSHEOY J 0L80E VYT %C € 00'000°€06'9€ 9| 98'9¥9'¥8ETS 9§ STOC
000 d(89'167°9vS?T) § 00000°STv'6T § ¢€80.'8/8°9 § €L 19¥'8€8'SE & 9E'CECLIV'T %1€ 00'0007009€ 9| VO ELT'LTL'SY 9§ ¥TOC
000 d(zoosevos/'L1)  § 00000°STv'6T § 86'€V90CL'T § 90°L08THL'9€ M €5 €06'EST'T %0 € 00'000'SEV'vE 9 vO'TSK'EIV'8E 9§ €TOC
000 q(ce689'552Tc) § 00000GCv'6T § (SE6890€8T) Y OT ELTOSTVE ¥9'889'TTL %T'T 0000086v'cE 9 T18€E8¥'6VECE 9 TT0T
(%s2) Aol ploysaiyl |ION swoaul 924 15Ul 354 3 9NIDS9Y 7944 % 3NS5y sasuadx3 dnuanay |e1o] | 1edA
994 9A1IQUAU| | S JUMQ JOYY ION Sunesadp 19N | ‘37844 ‘sasuadx3 37344

$994 JudwaSeuel\ SAIIUIIU| 1J0LIBIAl Palewiys] Jo Aewwng

Z Juswiydeny

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 22 of 24



"090Z 1oquia3dag Jnoqge 10 Uo 10LNU0d JUAUITeUBW JBIA-()S Y} JO uonendxs oy} pue syjuow 1ySIo sy

oy Sunuosordar soNULAAI [ENUUE JO (T]/8) 18 PAIE[NI[ED AT (90T 18K AU} JOJ SONUSALI “UOHE[NI[D 20J JUALIDTEURU dANUdIUI oY) Jo asodind oy 10

TZISSZYS 3| nibA pajunodsid]

%S ET 330y JUN0s|(
09°0T8°£55'89 §| 224 anu3dU] R3O
s0E'877'988'E J6T'E66'VYS'ST 0SLv9'0S6'CT 9| 69°0v9'S6v'8C § €9'6¥1'9S0°EST § 8T'895'60L69  %0'S LT988'/9T'8ET § 9S'E9ET6I'Y6T § 0907
VLT6T'ETS'S J£6'994'750'CC 9§ 00°000°Seh'6T § L699L°LLY Ty § OTISLTTTTST § TTSIL9Tr'6Y  %0'S 08'8LS'EVTVET § €V VOE'SES'BBT 9| 6S0C
LT69T'TTZ'S §19°929'vv8'0z ¢ 000000'Szv'6T § £9°949'697°0v J T6THY'OTL'9VT § ¥Z661°2ST'6Y  %0'S LTY8Y'9ET'0ET § 88'¥86'EV0'E8T ¢ 850
LEEV6'LT6Y JivecsTLo6T 00000°57v'6T § LvELL'960'6E § TTETELEVTYT § €€0€9'588°8Y  %0'S 79'88T'evy'9zT 9 89'909'2TLLLT ¢ £S0T
tr8see9’y Joszeo'ees’8T ¢ 00000°sev'6T § 057€0'856'LE  7E'€99'887'8ET § £5528'979'8Y  %0'S 0€LLE'09L'TTT § VETTIS9ESTLT § 9S0C
8998'95e'y Jes8sv'zzy’'LT 00000°5ev'6T § €4'85v'758'9€  £1'8€8°09¢'veT § 08'855'SLE8Y  %0'S EETEBYBT'6IT | 90°9LT'TTS'LIT § SSOC
v5125'8807 J51'980'vSE9T  d 00000'szr'6T § ST'980°6LL°SE § 7E'8TZE0SEVET Y 6VOTITET'BY  %0'S vy 6y ETL'STT § ££°602°2€929T § ¥S0C
TZv66'£28' Jr8'9L6'TTEST ¢ 00000'5zv'6T d ¥89£6'96L'vE J 78'9TL'ESS'92T | 9V £9L'V68'LY  %0'S BEGET'EVECIT § 6T 6VE'S68'LST Y €50C
90'SS0'S/S'E Yrc’0zZ’00EYT 9§ 00°000°SZ¥'6T § vT0TT'STL'EE § €7°989'£98°CTT § 8LTT8%99'LY  %0'S €C°S00'TL0'60T 9| 79'SSt'96C'€ST 9| 2S0C
Loegr'ere’e Jrreeesre’er  d 00000°Ser'6T § LTTe6TrLee 94510687611 § ¢S SLSTrr LY %0S €8'6/T1'768°S0T 9| TEOTSTER'BYT 9| 150C
99'€90'T60°€ JEIVSTYIETT ¢ 00000°SZ¥'6T § €9¥ST'68LTE § T¥8/SVI8'STT 9 090€8%eT'Ly %0'S €€'€88'608'¢0T 9 S6'TT9'96¥'v¥T 9| 050
05'885'658'C JIOVSE'BEV'TT  d 00000°SZy'6T  TOWSE'€98'0E § 9TBEETHYCIT § v9I'86EVIOLY  %0'S 1202t's18'66 9| £L7L6'L8T°0VT 9 6¥0C
vEGS8'VEY'T JLETTY'6ES0T ¢ 00000°5er'6T § LETZY'y96'67 § 78LVE'IIT'60T § £L560'018'9Y  %0'S SY'SL1'806°96 9| TESTETOZ'9ET 9 8¥0C
18'£99'9T¥'C JET'TL9'999'6 4 oo0o00'szy'6T § €7T29'T60%67 § 9v'Sv2'986'S0T § 9 EVLTIIOY  %0'S €0°£09's80'v6 9| €7'698'vETTET ¢ L¥0T
STSEBOT'T YOO THE'6TS'S 4 o00000'szv'6T § 00 TrEYr'8z d £875L'668°70T 9 Tr'89T6IV9Y  %0'S vL6vT'SYET6 § 6T'89E'EBE'BTT § 910C
LSTLT'666'T 9677069966, 4 oooo00'szv'eT § 62069 TTrLT § 697£9706'66 9 vETOTTET'9Y %0'S 87'80L%89'88 § 8L'9¥0W¥9'¥TT § St0T

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 23 of 24



Attachment 3

Summary of Total Estimated Marriott Claim

Total Base Management Fees
Discount Rate (Years 2011-2017)
Discount Rate (Years 2018-2060)

Present Value

Total Incentive Management Fees

Discount Rate

Present Value

Total Present Value of Management Fees

Avoided Costs

Total Present Value of Lost Profits

Total Reimbursement Claim

Total Estimated M arriott Claim

$198,412,982.95
7.5%

13.5%
$15,061,828.04

$68,557,810.60

13.5%
$547,551.21

$15,609,379.25

($1,988,493.00)

$13,620,886.25

$4,852,919.00

$18,473,805.25

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Hawaii #11-02371 Dkt # 1154 Filed 05/29/12 Page 24 of 24




		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-05-17T13:54:08-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




